
         
JOB ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
POSITION:   Creel Worker – 2022 Spring Fishing Season 
 
WAGE:   $15.00 Per Hour (1-4) Years of Service 
    $16.00 Per Hour (5-10) Years of Service 
    $17.00 Per Hour (10+) Years of Service 
    Creel Manager: An Additional $1.00 Per Hour  

 
Note: This position has been classified as %100 tax exempt for 
qualified individuals under Internal Revenue Code s.7873 – Tax 
Exemption for Income Derived from Treaty Fishing Rights-
Related Activities.   

 
CLOSING DATE:  Open Until Filled 
 
SUPERVISION:  Reports to GLIFWC Warden and Creel Manager 
 
CLASSIFICATION:  Temporary, Part-time. Approximately, 15-30 days (April – May) 
 

DUTIES & RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

Under the supervision and direction of assigned GLIFWC Warden(s) and Creel Manager, Creel 
Workers are responsible monitoring and recording spring fishing harvest activities at their 
nightly assigned lake/river.  
 

1. Count, measure, and sex the various species of fish harvested on their assigned body of 
water, 

2. Issue fishing permits (spearing, netting, snagging) to tribal harvesters, 
3. Complete nightly catch reports and other forms as directed, and turn them in at the end of 

your shift to the Creel Manager and/or GLIFWC Warden, 
4. Monitor the landings and report all harvester harassment incidents and their threats to law 

enforcement, 
5. Maintain a safe and clean working environment and pick up all litter around the boat 

landing prior to leaving for the night, 
6. Help disinfect boats as they come off the water to help protect our waters from aquatic 

invasive species,  
7. Document daily starting and ending time and mileage, 
8. Perform other related duties as assigned or as directed. 



 
QUALIFICATIONS 

 
1. Applicants must be able to identify various species of fish and must be comfortable 

touching and picking up fish, 
2. Must have legible handwriting, 
3. Must be able to follow verbal and written directions with little to no direct supervision, 
4. Must be able to work nightly (6:00 P.M. – 2:00 A.M.) for approximately two weeks 

straight, 
5. Must have a valid driver's license and vehicle with up-to-date registration (mileage will 

be reimbursed at 58.5 cents per mile and collected bi-weekly with timesheets),  
6. Must be fully vaccinated against COVID-19. 

 
Indian preference will be applied consistent with GLIFWC policies and the Federal Indian Self-
Determination and Education Assistance Act. 
 

APPLICATION PROCEDURE 
 
Download an application packet from our website www.glifwc.org located under the 
“Employment” tab of our homepage, or by picking up an application packet in-person, from your 
local tribal registration office or GLIFWC Warden. 
 
Applicants must submit their completed application packets, including two forms of 
identification (tribal members must submit a copy of their tribal identification card to claim tax 
exemption) and proof of their Covid-19 vaccination to your local GLIFWC Warden. 
 

GLIFWC WARDEN CONTACT INFORMATION 
 

Bad River:   SGT. Jim Stone: (715) 292-3234 / jstone@glifwc.org 
 
Lac Courte Oreilles:  Mike Popovich: (715) 292-7535 / mpopovich@glifwc.org 
 
Lac Du Flambeau:  SGT. Jonas Moermond: (715) 562-0026 / jmoermond@glifwc.org 
 
Lac Vieux Desert:  Cody Clement: (715) 663-1026 / cclement@glifwc.org 
 
Mille Lacs:   Gale Smith: (715) 663-0152 / gsmith@glifwc.org 
 
Mole Lake:   Roger McGeshick: (715) 889-3200 / rmcgeshick@glifwc.org 
 
Red Cliff:   Lt. Mike Soulier: (715) 209-0093 / msoulier@glifwc.org 
 
St. Croix:   Brad Kacizak: (715) 562-0030 / bkacizak@glifwc.org 
 
 
For general questions and assistance regarding the creel worker position and application process, 
please contact the Conservation Enforcement Division’s Administrative Assistant, Jill Miller by 
calling (715) 685-2122 (office), (715) 292-9638 (cell), or via email jmiller@glifwc.org.  


